
0

0

~ cfiT cfiI .!.J I <>I .!.J
.:,

Office of the Commissioner
~ ,jjl Q fl t't, ~ JI e\ J-t c; I GI I c; 3-11.!.l cfrtl <>l .!.l.:,

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
,jj1Qflt) m,~ "JWT, JIJ.-G!lcll$1, J-le,J-lt;IG!lt;-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cqstappealahmedabad.qov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230664SW000000B2FE

(cF) #rz +ier/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022-APPEAL [ ?,7 \ Pr .-- t")., \

tf?gr iear 3j f4ai# I
("©") Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-037/2023-24 and 26.05.2023

(+)
af fa +aT I sf7 a#fer?grpr, rzg (ft)

Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

skat fr fai4I
('cf) Date of issue

12.06.2023

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 124/AC/DEM/MEH/S'f/Mark INC/2021-22 dated 25-03-

(s-) 2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

3i c:f1 ~1 cfict Y cFT rfl1=f 3TR "C@T /
M/s Mark Inc (Prop. Abdulhamid Rasulbhai Sachora), Plot

('cf) Name and Address of the No. 146, Paiki G/F Shop 03, Agarwal Estate Piplaj Pirana

Appellant Road, Bareja, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 382425

al& taz aft-.sr a zriatgrsra 4ar?at az zr sr?gr 4fa zrnfnfafl aat if(; 'fl'&lli
srf@2rat #Rt sf srzrargtawr sneerga#mar2,sft z2gr a fasgt =mar et
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

following way.

srarat rgtrurma:­
Revision application to Government of India:

( 1) {hr 3area gra zfefar, 19 94 ol?t-m 3fctd ;:nif qqf(; rdti aapats arr #Rt
3q-.arr# rzr uc@a eh siaiigterwr smear zRla, taa, fa iat4, uaafr,
atft if, Rlaa {tr rat, iaf, +& fa«ft: 11000 1 917' ol?t-~~ :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary•, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4h Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-

35 ibid: -.. -n.. > v fr > > o. +.-.rrrrr > v •(cfl) <u c. .::rT<1' "I'd 'Q II #,, w uu l cfi I, "@T.-!' ff=,,,.,..,..-19)'1;1~,'fl u:s I3l IT 3/=7 # I{@ 1.-! ff lff I "llt11

'l-JO:Sllll{ if¢ '+JO:Sllll{ if~~~ gC!; l=fN t, a faft rasrn znr suerat az fft #tar
sort gtmfr7an atr g&gt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
ehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course

1



of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a

warehouse.

("©") ma h arg f#fta qr r?gr a f.-l affaarTzar ta a#fa f.ht Io I ii'~~~ lIB1' in:
qra gr ahRaztrtt rahatgfrag zr refaffaa 2

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without

payment of duty.

(ea) ife 3qra ft 3qraa rahgar a fr r satezmrRt&sittar?gr vi <a
mu tiRn h gar@a s4a, sf#a a gr u7Ra atarzu ala ii' fa sf2fr ( 2) 1998

mu 109 w-n~~ 111!;"©"1

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under

Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) a4 sqraa gas (rt) Ralat, 2001 t-f.-t-iJl:f 9iafaff var in <E-8 at
"Sffil,:TT i, #fa n2gr h 4fa snot fa fria fu° n a sRiazq-3mar.ui zfaar ft <TT-<TT
fail arr faa far stat If@u sh arr atar mr er gRlf siafa nrr 35-< i
eafRa ft #pat aa4 hTrtr-6 arr Rt #fa sf 2tfr arf@

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on· which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Rfarza arr szt iaaa v4 re sq?ta 5aagit s? 200/- ft gar ft
str# azi iaqauat sane gt at 1000 /- el?t" i:!?n=f~el?t-~I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved

is more than Rupees One Lac.

fr res, a€hr sgraa green vi i=rcrr cf){ -11 c!l rn a nnf@auk fa z@:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) a4ta tar gram sf@Ra4 , 1944 Rta 35-41/35-z siaiia:­
Under Section 35B / 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) Jaffa aRaa aag sar ?h sratar Rt 2fa, ·flt arft green, lzr
sqrt gr«ca uiat# sf)la nnf@2au (Re±) fr ff@aa 2fa ft~mar,zarata ii 2d Tar,

agut aa, 3vat,fen7a(rz, garara-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2n<lfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girclhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

/ -.,"<'--,, c•• t·,r-- The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
, ,:;/' · · · · •-,.:pscribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
· 1:r· ~·ed against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

~ ·,W 2

. .41' \JD,..

0

0



0

0

Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of AssU. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) 4f? zrgr ii a&q s?ii mnarr @tar z at r@tagr a fu #la mr gratr sr{
infa mar Rau zr a eh ?a gu sf fa fear ut arfau ah fu zrnfetfa sft«fl
nranrfeau Rtn2ft zn#la rat#t nu am@a fer var at

_./ In case of the order covers a number· of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.I.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As. the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) +rtzaraa gra ztf2fr+ 1970 zn tis1f2ea t rggt -1 k sia«fa f.:rmftcr fclit1: ~·~
3near zur qe&gr zrnfnfa fofaa nferat a 3mar pita Rt ua fa s 6.50 #k#11r

ea feaz« 2tr aif@1
One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) z st idf2atr fiataa fat fr R fl szna fa star z.st fl
area, hfr s«qr«a rearvi#aa zrlRla rnarf@2raw (4r4ff@fer) fa, 1982 RR@a el

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tar g«a, hr sqar re4uara srfla +nan@law (fee) h 7Ra z{Rttr
4fi (Demand) vi is (Penalty) #r 10% pa mar 4ar 3farf 2 zaif@4, s@raar 4 war
10 cpU;s~t1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

#{hr3re grca c# hata ah siafa, grt~agtaar Rt is (Duty Demanded) I

( 1) is (Section) 11Dazfaffzfr;
(2) farma adz %fez ft+rfrz;
(3) rd %fezfafr 6Raza ?azrf?

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT,. 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the. pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tal<:en;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) sr arr a nfa sf farazr #qr szi res rsrar sear aua(fa gt at trf+
C' ~ 10% W@Trf qz z# szt #aaus fa ellRa gt aaawe1 O% zgra u ft sraft ?

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,

enalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

3



4

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

3741fz1 3IeT / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by Mis Mark Inc. (Proprietor Abdulhamid

Rasulbhai Sachora), 25, Karishma Park Society, Visnagar Road, Mehsana­

384002, [new address - Plot No. 146, Paiki, G/F, Shop No. 03, Agrawal Estate,

Piplaj Pirana Road, Bareja, Ahmedabad - 382425] (hereinafter referred to as the

appellant) against Order in Original No. 124/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Mark Inc/2021-

22 dated 01/04/2022 [hereinafter referred to as "impugned order"] passed by the

Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division : Mehsana, Commissionerate

Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as "adjudicating authority"].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding

Service Tax Registration No. BDAPS9657MSD00 1 for providing taxable services.

As per the information received through Preventive Section, HQ, Gandhinagar

vide DG Systems Report No. 02 and 03, discrepancies were observed in the total

income declared by the appellant in their Income Tax Return (TTR) when

compared with Service Tax Returns (ST-3) filed by them for the period F.Y.

2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. Accordingly, letter dated 08.05.2020 was issued to the

appellant through e-mail calling for the details of services provided during the

period F.Y. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17. The appellant did not submit any reply.

The services provided by the appellant during the relevant period were considered

taxable under Section 65 B (44) of the Finance Act, 1994 and the Service Tax

liability for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 was determined on the basis of

value of 'Sales of Services' under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from

ITR) or "Total amount paid/credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H & 194J of

Income Tax Act, 1961" as provided by the Income Tax department as per details

below:
Table

0

0

(Amount in Rs)
Sr. Period Differential Taxable Rate of Amount of
No Value as per Income Service Tax Service Tax

Tax data
1 F.Y.-2015-16 1,15,51,349/­ 14.5% 16,74,946/­
2 F.Y.-2016-17 0 15% 0

Total 16,74,946/-

3. The appellant were issued Show Cause Notice vide F.No. V.ST/l lA-

19/Mark/2020-21 dated 29.06.2020 (in short 'SCN'), wherein it was proposed to:

Page 4 of 12



5

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

► Demand and recover service tax amounting to Rs. 16,74,946/- under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith Interest under

Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 ;

► Impo_se penalty under Section 77(2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994;

4. The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order, ex-parte, wherein

the demand for Rs. 16,74,946/- was-confirmed under Section 73 (2) of the Finance

Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75. Penalty amounting to Rs.

16,74,946/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith

option for reduced penalty under clause (ii). Penalty of Rs. l 0,000/- was imposed.

under Section 77 (2) of the Finance Act, 1994 and Penalty @Rs. 200/- per day till

the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/- whichever is higher, was imposed under the

0 provisions of Section 77 (1) (C) of the Finance Act, 1994.

0

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the

present appeal alongwith application for condonation of delay on following

grounds:

@ The appellant was registered under Service Tax for 'Construction Services

other than residential complex, including commercial/industrial buildings or

civil structures', 'Design service other than interios decoaration and fashion

designing', 'Interiaor decoration/designer services'. During the period F.Y.

2015-16, they were engaged in work contract with a company for carrying

out interior, civil, electrical, dismantling, POP, Ceiling works etc as per

specifications provided by the service receiver.

@ During the period, they had total sales of Rs. 99,40,163/- which was

reflected in their audited financial statement. Out of this amount Rs.

98,31,761/- was received from a single company for execution of works

contract. Hence, in terms of sub rule (ii) of Rule 2A of Service Tax

(Determination of Value) Rules, 2006, they were eligible for abatement @

60% for calculation of taxable amount.

0 Considering their services as Works Contract Service, they are also eligible

for 'Partial Reverse Charge Mechanism' as per SL No. 9 ofNotification No.

30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. In terms of the said exemption, they were

Page 5 of 12



6

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

required to pay Service Tax @ 50% only, as remaining 50% was to be paid

by the service receiver in terms of 'Partial Reverse Charge Mechanism'.

0 Considering the abatement and partial RCM, they have prepared and

submitted a calculation of Service Tax in tabulated form which is

reproduced below:

0

(Amount in Rs.)
SI.No Date of Invoice Value Taxable Value Total amount Actual S.

Invoice (in Rs.) [40% ofS.Tax@ Tax Liability
of Invoice 14%/ 14.5% (50% oftotal
value]' S.Tax

amount)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 09.08.2015 22,14,000/­ 8,85,600/­ 1,23,984/­ 61,992/­
2 08/09/2015 17,82,240/­ 7,12,896/­ 99,805/­ 49,903/­

3 08/09/2015 6,31,774/­ 2,52,710/­ 35,379/­ 17,690/­

4 20.02.2016 20,35,830/­ 8,14,332/­ 1,18,078/­ 59,039/­
5 20.02.2016 7,11,242/­ 2,84,497/­ 41,252/­ 20,626/­
6 20.02.2016 18,64,005/­ 7,45,602/­ 1,08,112/­ 54,056/-

7 02.03.2016 5,92,670/­ 2,37,068/­ 34,375/­ 17,187/-
Total 98,31,761/­ 39,32,704/- 5,60,986 2,80,493/­

0 Against the Service Tax liability of Rs. 2,80,493/- as calculated by them,

they have paid Service Tax amounting to Rs. 2,80,494/- vide two challans

dated 16.04.2016 and 24.05.2016. Accordingly ,the liability of service tax

was paid by them.

@ They also submitted that due to shifting their residence from Mehsana to

Ahmedabad and the COVID-19 pandemic, they had not received the SCN

on time. However, upon receiving the SCN, they had replied vide letter

dated 04.08.2020. They informed that they were facing problems with the

'ACES computer system' and are not able to download their duty payment

challan or ST-3 returns and therefore requested for extension of date of

filing reply. Further, they communicated with the Service Tax authorities

vide email dated 10.03.2021 enclosing their Tax Audit Report and Invoice.

They also furnished their anriual turnover figures as Rs. 99,40,163/- and the

fact of availing the benefit of partial RCM. For similar reason of change of

residence, they had received the impugned order very late. After repeated

efforts they were able to download the duty payment challan but the ST-3

0

l

Returns were still not downloaded.

Page 6 of 12



0

0

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

@ As the adjudicating authority had confirmed the demand of Rs. 16,74,946/­

calculated on a taxable value of Rs. 1,15,51,349/- entirely mi the basis of

data obtained from the Income Tax Returns hence the same is not

sustainable.

0 They have infonned the service tax authorities vide letter dated 10.03.2021

regarding the services rendered by them as well as turnover details with the

tax audit report. They are eligible for benefit of abatement in terms of sub

rule (ii) of Rule 2A of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006

and partial RCM in terms of SI. No. 9 ofNotification No. 30/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012 their service tax liability. They have paid their service tax

liability on time and nothing is outstanding as the demand is wrongly

calculated..

6. It is observed from the case records that the present appeal was filed by the

appellant on 27.06.2022 against the impugned order dated 01.04.2022, which was

received by the appellant on 15.04.2022.

6.1 It is also observed that the Appeals preferred before the Commissioner

(Appeals) are governed by the provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

The relevant part of the said section is reproduced below :

"(34) An appeal shall be presented within two months from the
date of receipt of the decision or order of such adjudicating
authority, made on and after the Finance Bill, 2012 received the
assent of the President, relating to service tax, interest orpenalty
under this Chapter:

Provided that the Commissioner ofCentral Excise (Appeals) may,
if he is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient
cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid period of
two months, allow it to bepresented within afurtherperiod ofone
month."

6.2 As per the legal provisions above, the period of two months for filing appeal

before the Commissioner (Appeals) for the instant appeal ends on 14.06.2022 and

further period of one month, within which the Commissioner (Appeals) is

•.. empowered to condone the delay upon being satisfied with the sufficient reasons
• d q·.

' , wn by the appellant, ends on 13.07.2022. This appeal was filed on 27.06.2022,
~

Page 7 of 12



8

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

i.e after a delay of 13 days from the last date of fling appeal, and is within the

period of one month that can be condoned.

6.3 In their application for condonation of delay, the appellant have submitted

that they had sold their old residence at Mehsana and shifted to Alnnedabad.

Therefore the SCN and impugned order was not received by them on time. Upon

receiving message about SCN they have sent e-mail to the jurisdictional officers.

They also requested for condonation of delay as their delay was unintentional. The

reasons appeared to be cogent and convincing. Considering the submissions of the

appellants, the delay in filing appeal is condoned in terms of proviso to Section 85

(3A) of the Finance Act, 1994.

7. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 10.02.2023 and 13.03.2023. Shri

Mohammed Zuber M. Ghanchi, Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the

appellant for the hearing. He submitted a reconciliation / working of Income

reported in Form 26AS. He also re-iterated submissions made in appeal

memorandum and submitted copies of challan evidencing payment of service tax,

Invoice wise details of service provided during the relevant period, copy of ledger

account, copy of Invoices raised by them during the relevant period, copy of Form

26AS and VAT Return.

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum, oral submissions made during hearing and the various documents

submitted during personal hearing. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is
¢

whether the demand for Service Tax amounting to Rs. 16,74,946/- confirmed vide

the impugned order alongwith interest and penalties, in the facts and circumstances

of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period

FY. 2015-16.

9. It is observed from the case records that the SCN in the case has been issued

only on the basis of data received from the Income Tax department. The appellant

is registered with the service tax department, which is apparent from the SCN

which mentions the Service Tax Registration No. of the appellant. It is also

observed that the SCN was issued without classifying the services provided by the

appellant which implies that, no :further verification has been caused so as to

0

0

Page 8 of 12



9

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

ascertain the exact nature ofservices provided .by the appellant during the period

F.Y. 2015-16. Hence, the SCN issued in this case is vague.

9.1 It is also observed that the appellants vide their letter dated 04.08.2020 had

cited reasons to request for extension for submitting documents. They have also

contended that vide email. dated 10.03.2021, they had furnished information

regarding their tum over for the relevant period and also submitted a copy of tax

audit report. However, these facts are not acknowledged by the adjudicating

authority, who passed the impugned order ex-parte on the basis of the demand of

Service Tax proposed vide the SCN, which was issued entirely on the basis of data

received from the Income Tax department.

0

0

9 .2 I find that at Para 15 of the impugned· order, it has been recorded that the

opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 04.02.2022, 21.02.2022 and

14.03.2022 but the appellant had neither appeared for hearing nor asked for any

extension for PH. The adjudicating authority had, thereafter, decided the case ex­

parte.

9.3 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, (made

applicable to Service Tax vide Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994) the

adjudicating authority shall give an opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub­

section (2) of Section 33A, the adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if

sufficient cause is shown. In terms of the proviso to Section 33A (2), no

adjournment shall be granted more than three times. I find that in the instant case,

three adjournments as contemplated in Section 33A of the Central Excise Act,

1944 have not been granted to the appellant. I find it relevant to refer to the

judgment ofthe Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case ofRegent Overseas Pvt.

Ltd. Vs. UOI- 2017(6) GSTL 15 (Gu}) wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect ofthe matter is that by the notice for personal hearing three
dates have beenfixed and absence ofthe petitioners on those three dates appears to
have been considered as grant of three adjournments as contemplated under the
proviso to sub-section (2) ofSection 33A ofthe Act. In this regard it may be noted
that sub-section (2) ofSection 334 ofthe Act provides for grant ofnot more than
three adjournments, which would envisage four dates ofpersonal hearing and not
three dates, as mentioned in the notice for personal hearing. Therefore, even if by
virtue of the dates stated in the notice for personal hearing it were assumed that
adjournments were granted, it would amount to grant oftwo adjournments and not

~
-0--a.~c~,i'i6',.-03-: three adjournments, as grant ofthree adjournments would mean, in all/our dates ofs 4 Ps° %% personal hearing."

sa. @Me <%E; eh9 %­
5<s." • '<--.ae«8 "

Page 9 of 12



10

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

Considering the facts of the instant case with the legal provisions and the order of

the Hon'ble High Court, I find that the impugned order has been passed in

violation of principles of natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

10. I also find it relevant to refer to the CBIC Instruction dated 26.10.2021,

wherein at Para-3 it is instructed that:

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after
proper verification offacts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief Commissioner
/Chief Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor andprevent
issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to mention that in all such
cases where the notices have already been issued, adjudicating authorities are
expected to pass a judicious order after proper appreciation of facts and
submission ofthe noticee

Considering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find

that the SCN and the impugned order has been issued indiscriminately and

mechanically without application of mind, and is vague, being issued in clear

violation of the instructions of the CBIC discussed above. Further, as the impugned

order has been passed ex-parte, the violation of principles of natural justice is

apparent.

11. I find that the appellant have, in their appeal memorandum and in additional
\submission, submitted various documents in their defence, as below :

e reconciliation / working of Income reported in Form 26AS;

e copies of challan evidencing payment of service tax;

o Invoice wise details of service provided during the relevant period;

e copy of ledger account ;

® copy of Invoices raised by them during the relevant period;

o copy of Form 26AS

e copy ofVATReturn.
These submissions of the appellant were not perused by the adjudicating authority

earlier as neither did they submit a defence reply nor did they defended their case

personally.

11.1 It is further found that the appellant have claimed abatement of 60% from

the value of Services provided in terms of Rule 2A of Service Tax (Determination

Rules, 2006. Further, they have also claimed benefit of partial Reverse
I

Page 10 of 12

0

0



0

0

11

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022

Charge Mechanism (RCM) in terms of SL No. 9 of Notification No. 30/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012.3. They have also contended that they had paid applicable service

tax before issuance of the SCN. These submissions of the appellant are being

presented before - this authority for the first time. Therefore, it would be in the

fitness of things and in the interest of natural justice that the matter is remanded

back to the adjudicating authority to consider· the submissions of the appellant,

made in the course of the present appeal, and, thereafter, adjudicate the matter.

12. In view of the above, I am of the considered view that since the appellants

have contested the SCN for the first time before this authority and the matter

requires verification of the documents of the appellant, it would be in the interest

ofjustice that the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority to examine

the contentions of the appellant. before concluding the issue of granting abatement
. .

and/or partial RCM to the appellants. Therefore, the matter is remanded back for

denovo adjudication after affording the appellant the opportunity of filing their

defense reply and after granting them the opportunity of personal hearing.

13. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded

back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh. The appellant is directed

to submit their written submission with all relevant documents to the adjudicating

authority within 15 days of the receipt of this order. The appellant should also

attend the personal hearing as and when fixed by the adjudicating authority. The

appeal filed by the appellant is allowed by way of remand.

14. 34enairlairae3rhaaleuzrrq@lanathanzarsrl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

8,
T 04 o22.... a s 0'(Akhilesh Kumar)

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 26 May, 2023

Attested:

(Somnath Chaudhary)
Superintendent (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

Page 11 of 12



12

FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/1855/2022 >

BY RPAD I SPEED POST
To
Mis Mark Inc.
(Prop. Abdulhamid Rasulbhai Sachora)
25, Karishma Park
Visnagar Road,
Mehsana -- 384002,

Plot No.146 Paiki, Society,
G/F Shop No.03,
Agrawal Estate,
Piplaj Pirana Road,
Bareja, Ahmedabad - 382425

Copy to:

1. The ChiefCommissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Division - Mehsana,

Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

4. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for
~;'",

uploading the OIA)s.Guard Fle.
I

6. P.A. File.

Page 12 of12


